DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH				FORM	APPROVED	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	()		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	34G225	B. WING_		05/08/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
VOCA-GENTRY			2219 GENTRY DRIVE DURHAM, NC 27705			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
specified in client in objectives must be terms. This STANDARD Based on observa interview the facility to the accomplishin the individual progr documented in me 1 of 4 audit clients During dinner obsec client #2 sat at the grabbed client #3's Site Supervisor (SS times throughout th revealed, client #2 space in attempt to)(1) complishment of the criteria ndividual program plan documented in measurable is not met as evidenced by: tion, record review and y failed to ensure data relative nent of objectives specified in	W 25	,			
occasions.	im to back away on at least 4					
6:47pm, client #2 v the table to sit dow Qualified Intellectu (QIDP) and repeat QIDP and Area Su	bservations on 5/8/24 at vas carrying his plate of food to n. He stopped in front of the al Disabilities Professional edly tried to grab her. The pervisor repeatedly provided #2 eventually sat down at the					
revealed no docum	of client #2's data sheets nentation regarding client #2's DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

PRINTED: 05/13/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 34G225 B. WING 05/08/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2219 GENTRY DRIVE **VOCA-GENTRY DURHAM, NC 27705** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PRÉFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) W 252 Continued From page 1 W 252 behaviors exhibited on 5/7/24 and 5/8/24. Review on 5/8/24 of client #2's Behavior Support Plan (BSP) dated 3/11/24 revealed client #2 has a history of aggressive and threatening behaviors towards others. Client #2's BSP identifies inappropriate touching to be one of his targeted behaviors. Staff are to document all behaviors on client #2's data sheet. Interview on 5/8/24 with the Program Manager confirmed client #2's behaviors should have been documented on the data sheet prior to the end of the shift. W 340 NURSING SERVICES W 340 CFR(s): 483.460(c)(5)(i) Nursing services must include implementing with other members of the interdisciplinary team, appropriate protective and preventive health measures that include, but are not limited to training clients and staff as needed in appropriate health and hygiene methods. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations and interview, nursing services failed to ensure that staff were sufficiently trained in the area medication administration Record (MAR). The findings are: Observations of medication administration on 5/7/24 at 4:00pm revealed, the Site Supervisor (SS) prepared and administered client #6 the following medications: Buspar, Docusate Sodium, Baclofen and Miralax. The SS did not provide education to the client or inform the client of the medication being administered. Observations of medication administration on

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 7

PRINTED: 05/13/2024

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	05/13/2024 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G225	B. WING	 	05/0	08/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
VOCA-G	ENTRY			219 GENTRY DRIVE DURHAM, NC 27705		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 340 W 369	5/7/24 revealed, the administered client Docusate Sodium, SS did not provide of inform the client of administered. Observations of me 5/7/24 revealed, the administered client Divalproex and Tina provide education to of the medication b Observations of me 5/7/24 revealed, the administered client Oyster Shell, and E provide education to of the medication b The Program Mana (AS) stated staff we client of the medication DRUG ADMINISTR CFR(s): 483.460(k) The system for drug that all drugs, includ self-administered, a This STANDARD is Based on observat interviews, the facili medications were a This affected 3 of 4	 a SS prepared and #5 the following medications: Benztropine, and Invega. The education to the client or the medication being edication administration on a SS prepared and #1 Clonazepam, Melatonin, actin Powder. The SS did not o the client or inform the client eing administered. edication administration on a SS prepared and #4 the following medications: Buspirone. The SS did not o the client or inform the client eing administered. edication administration on a SS prepared and #4 the following medications: Buspirone. The SS did not o the client or inform the client eing administered. edication being administered. 	W 3 W 3			

Facility ID: 921905

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 7

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	05/13/2024 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		34G225	B. WING			05/08/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
VOCA-G	ENTRY				219 GENTRY DRIVE URHAM, NC 27705		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 369	A. During medicatic on 5/8/24 at 6:38am Omeprazole 20mg, Risperidone 0.5mg, Propranolol 160mg Review on 5/8/24 o no current physician Interview on 5/8/24 o no current physician all of his medical ap reached out to her s physician's orders h the orders to the fact B. During observat administration in the ingested Docusate Invega. During this observed to receive treatments. Review on 5/8/24 o dated 2/13/24 revea 5mg 1/2 tablet by m noon and 5pm. Interview on 5/8/24 (DON) revealed the not transcribed on to (medication adminis how long the medic MAR. It is the resp ensure all medicatio accordance to the o	 administration observations a, client #3 ingested Fluoxetine 20mg, Propranolol 60mg and f client #3's record revealed n's order. with the Program Manager at #3's guardian takes him to opointments. They have several times requesting the nowever she had not returned cility as of yet. tions of medication e home on 5/7/24, client #4 Sodium, Benztropine and a time, the client was not e any other medications or f client #4's physician's orders aled an order for Haloperidol nouth three times daily am, with the Director of Nursing e 5pm dose of Haloperidol is the electronic MAR stration record). It is unknown cation has not been on the onsibility of the pharmacy ons are transcribed in doctors order. The nurses t that this medication was called the pharmacy and this 	W 3	69			

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 7

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	05/13/2024 APPROVED 0938-0391		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		34G225	B. WING			05/08/2024			
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
VOCA-G	ENTRY		2219 GENTRY DRIVE DURHAM, NC 27705						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
W 369	Continued From page 4		W 3	369					
	5/7/24 at 4:00pm, th poured 8oz of water cup. She then mixer water and interchar forth with another c The SS then gave th Client #6 drank 1/2 she was going to dr handed the SS the was then poured our revealed client #6 dr medication as present notify the nurse. Immediate interview revealed client #6 re that "make her use doesn't take the full the SS stated she the ordered on an as no During medication as 5/8/24 at 7:16am, s in 8oz of water. Cli- however agreed to after reinforcement	on observation in the home on he Site Supervisor (SS) r into a regular plastic drinking ed in Miralax 17gm into the hgeably mixed it with back and up to ensure it was mixed. he liquid to client #6 to drink. of the cup. The SS asked if rink any more. Client #6 other 1/2 of the liquid, which it. Further observation lid not receive the full dose of cribed. At no time did the SS w on 5/7/24 with the SS eceives 2 other medications the bathroom" so it is ok if she dose of Miralax. On 5/8/24, hought client #6's Miralax was eeded basis. administration observation on taff B mixed client #6's Miralax ent #6 initially refused take 1/2 of the medication from staff B. Client #6 other half. At no time did staff							
W 460	confirmed that clien fluid to ensure she prescribed. If client staff should contact the quick Mar.	rogram Manager on 5/8/24 at #6 should drink all of the is receiving the medication as t refuses the medication, the t the nurse and document it on TION SERVICES	W 4	160					

Facility ID: 921905

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 7

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	05/13/2024 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l` í		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G225	B. WING			05/08/2024	
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
VOCA-GE	ENTRY				219 GENTRY DRIVE URHAM, NC 27705		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIZ TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 460	Continued From page 5 CFR(s): 483.480(a)(1) Each client must receive a nourishing, well-balanced diet including modified and		W 4	.60			
	specially-prescribed This STANDARD is	d diets. s not met as evidenced by:					
	Based on observation, record review and interview the facility failed to ensure clients received a modified and specially-prescribed diet as indicated. This affected 2 or 4 audit clients (#4 and #6). The findings are:						
	4:45pm revealed cli prepared in a food p and lumpy. Client # throughout the mea observations on 5/8 #4 consumed waffle processor, which wa	oservations on 5/7/24 at ient #4 consumed pork chop processor, which was moist #4 coughed several times al. During breakfast 8/24 at 6:47am revealed client es prepared in a food as moist and lumpy. Client #4 difficulty eating during the					
		f client #4's Individualized) dated 4/4/24 revealed a ncy.					
		Program Manager and Site ed client #4 should have iet as prescribed.					
	6:47am client #6 wa Staff C cut client #6	observations on 5/8/24 at as provided 2 whole waffles. S's waffles to approximately 1/4 sumed the waffles without					

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 7

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 34G225 B. WING 05/08/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2219 GENTRY DRIVE **VOCA-GENTRY DURHAM, NC 27705** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PRÉFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) W 460 Continued From page 6 W 460 Review on 5/7/24 of client #6's IPP dated 2/1/24 revealed a Puree diet consistency. Interview with the Program Manager and Site Supervisor confirmed client #4 should have received a Puree diet as prescribed. **DINING AREAS AND SERVICE** W 484 W 484 CFR(s): 483.480(d)(3) The facility must equip areas with tables, chairs, eating utensils, and dishes designed to meet the developmental needs of each client. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, record review and interview the facility failed to ensure needed adaptive equipment was provided for 1 of 4 audited clients (#6). The finding is: During dinner observations on 5/7/24 at 4:30pm and breakfast observations on 5/8/24 at 6:47am revealed client #6 was provided a high-sided plate with no dividers. During observations on 5/7/24 and 5/8/24 revealed client #6 was provided a regular plastic drinking cup during medication pass. Review on 5/7/24 of client #2's Individualized Program Plan (IPP) dated 2/1/24 revealed the following adaptive equipment: high-sided divided plate and modified drinking cup with lid. Interview on 5/8/24 with the Program Manager confirmed staff should have provided client #6 with the adaptive equipment identified in the IPP.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 7

PRINTED: 05/13/2024